
JUNIOR FAIR INFORMATION AND JUDGING SCHEDULE 
 
The Junior Fair is open to boys and girls who are members of 4-H, Future Farmers of America (FFA), 
Future Homemakers of America (FHA), or any other recognized educational youth organization 
under adult leadership and with an education program approved by the local fair. 
 

• No entry fee is charged in Junior Fair.   
• All exhibits must be the result of the labor of the person exhibiting.   
• All 4-H exhibits must be the product of this year’s club work. 
• No items which have been judged previously at the Head of the Lakes Fair fair may be 

entered again. 
• Club members are eligible to enter products only from those projects in which they were 

enrolled prior to May 1. 
• All junior fair entries are judged using the Danish System.   

o Group A – 1st place, Group B – 2nd Place, Group C – 3rd Place, Group D – 4th Place 
• Grade in school is determined as of January 1st of the current year.  
• No exhibits shall be paid more than one premium under any one lot number. 
• No premiums are awarded to specimens or exhibits deemed not worthy by the judges. 
• Where not otherwise indicated, the term exhibit can mean: 

o A poster or chart size as either 14x22 or 28x22 
o A report one to two pages in length 
o A journal 
o A collection or display of actual items 
o A diorama 

• Small items may be packaged in zip lock bags. 
• Be sure to check the specific instructions under each department for further requirements. 
• “Any other article or exhibit” cannot be a duplicate of another lot number.  It can only be an 

exhibit that does not fit in any other lot number.  
• Please note that Dept. 120 (Junior Photography) has some changes.  Photos may, but do not 

have to, be matted or mounted on a firm backing.  All photos must be enclosed in a clear 
plastic sleeve or zipper type of bag. No photos will be accepted that arrive in frames.  

• In classes where the number of entries is three or less, the judge shall use his/her discretion as to 
whether the ranking exhibits shall be awarded first, second, third, or fourth premiums. 

• Proper precaution will be taken to guard against accidents or loss, but in no case will the fair 
be responsible for loss or accident from any cause. 

• All entries must be registered online or at the fair office by Thursday, July 9, 2019 at midnight. 
• All entries must be pre-registered.  No registrations will be accepted the day of the fair.  Entry 

tags for Junior Fair need to be picked up prior to the fair on Friday, July 12, 2019 from 3-7 pm at 
the Curling Club building on the fairgrounds.      

 
LIVESTOCK EXHIBITS  
 

• Dairy, Beef, Swine, Sheep, and Goats must be on the fairgrounds by 5 PM on Tuesday. 
• Horse exhibits must be on the grounds by 8 PM on Tuesday. 
• Before taking livestock or horses to the barn, find the superintendent of the respective barn to 

see what paperwork is required before unloading. 
• No animal entered for exhibition, other than those brought in for the Pet Show and taken 

home immediately afterward, shall be removed before 5 PM on the last day of the fair without 
written consent of the barn superintendent and fair manager.  Any violation of this rule may 
result in a forfeiture of premiums. 

• Entries will be governed by the state health rules for livestock exhibits.   



• Due to state health recommendations for swine this year, the fair management group has 
decided that the fair will hold a terminal show for swine this year. That means that every pig 
and hog that comes to the fairgrounds must go directly to slaughter at the end of the fair.  

• Eligibility of Exhibitors to enter animals into the Douglas County Beef Improvement Association 
Market Animal Auction: Only exhibitors who are members of the Beef Improvement 
Association are eligible to sell in the Market Animal Auction. If you do not qualify to participate 
in the auction, you may advertise your animal for sale in your stall area. 

• The Fair reserves the right to refuse to pay any premium on any livestock exhibit in this 
department which has not been exhibited in the show ring, at the request of the judge or his 
assistants, by the actual owner or feeder through the club year, of said exhibit.  This includes 
calves and sheep. 

• A club member is eligible to enter one or more lot numbers under each class, however, only 
one entry may be entered per lot number provided these entries are appropriate to his/her 
approved projects. 

• Exhibitors and visitors will be prohibited from handling livestock other than their own without 
consent of the owners. 

 
EXHIBITOR AND OBSERVER GUIDELINES DURING JUDGING 
 
During judging, exhibitors and non-participating observers are permitted to watch the judge making 
his or her decisions. However, exhibitors and observers are not to interrupt the judging in process. 
Questions may be asked of the superintendent after the class has been judged, and then the judge 
is to explain the process in question.  If you interrupt during judging, your entries in that department 
will be disqualified and all your entries in the fair may be disqualified. 
 
JUDGING SCHEDULES  
Judging Schedules are outlined on the next two pages. The first schedule is organized by department 
numbers. The second schedule is organized by the days of the fair week.  All times are approximate. 
 
 
 



2019 HEAD OF THE LAKES JUNIOR FAIR JUDGING SCHEDULE-BY DEPARTMENTS 
For departments in bold you must be there for face to face judging or your entry may be disqualified or 
receive a lower placing, except for the Cloverbuds and Exploring Departments.  
 
Fair Dates are Tuesday, July 16 through Sunday, July 21, 2019.  
 
Department   Day   Time    Building   
101 Dairy   Wednesday  ?    Livestock Barn 
102 Beef   Wednesday  9 am    Livestock Barn 
103 Swine   Wednesday  after Jr and Open Beef Livestock Barn 
104 Sheep   Wednesday  after Jr and Open Swine Livestock Barn 
105 Goat   Thursday  ?    Livestock Barn    
106 Model Horse  Thursday  11:30 am   Youth Building  
106 Pleasure Horse Show Friday   10 am    Horse Arena   
106 Gaming Horse Show Saturday  1 pm-after Jr/Open Carts Horse Arena  
106 Youth Carts  Saturday  9 am    Horse Arena 
107 Poultry Show  Thursday  1 pm    Poultry Barn   
108 Rabbit Show  Wednesday  10 am    Rabbit Barn 
110 Pet Show   Thursday  10:30 am   Youth Building  
110 Animal/Vet Science Thursday  10 am     Youth Building 
111 Alpacas   Wednesday  ?    Livestock Barn 
114 Plants/Soils  Wednesday  11 am    Youth Building  
115 Flowers/House Plants Wednesday  11 am    Youth Building  
116 Natural Science  Wednesday  11 am    Youth Building  
117 Cloverbuds/Explorers Tuesday  12-6 pm   Youth Building  
118 Cultural Arts  Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
120 Photography  Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building 
120 Videography-Class J Wednesday  1 pm    Youth Building  
121 Computers  Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
122 Woodworking  Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
123 Electricity   Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building 
124 Mechanical  Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
125 Foods   Tuesday  Noon to 6 pm   Youth Building  
125 Food Review  Tuesday  6:00 pm   Youth Building 
126 Clothing   Tuesday  Noon to 6 pm   Youth Building  
126 Clothing Review  Tuesday  6:15 pm   Youth Building 
127 Knit/Crochet Review Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building 
127 Knitting/Crocheting Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
128 Home Environment Tuesday  12-6 pm   Youth Building 
129 Family/Child Dev. Tuesday  12-6 pm   Youth Building  
131 Communications  Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
131 Demonstrations  Wednesday  11 am    Youth Building  
132 Booths   Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
133 Leadership/Self Det Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building   
134 Health/Social/Political Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building  
135 Educational  Wednesday  10 am    Youth Building 
 
 
 
 
 



2019 HEAD OF THE LAKES JUNIOR FAIR JUDGING SCHEUDLE-BY DAYS OF THE FAIR 
For depts in bold it is important to be there for judging or your entry may be disqualified or receive a lower placing, except for the 
Cloverbuds and Exploring Departments.     
 
Day/Time            Dept  Category             Location 
Tuesday, July 16 
12:00 noon – 6:00 pm  117  Cloverbuds/Exploring   Youth 
12:00 noon – 6:00 pm  125  Foods and Nutrition   Youth 
12:00 noon – 6:00 pm  126  Clothing    Youth 
12:00 noon – 6:00 pm  128  Home Environment   Youth 
12:00 noon – 6:00 pm  129  Family/Child Development  Youth 
6:00 pm   125  Food Revue    Youth 
6:15 pm   126  Clothing Revue   Youth 
 
Wednesday, July 17 
?       101  Dairy     Livestock 
9:30 am   102  Beef     Livestock 
After beef   103  Swine     Livestock  
After swine    104  Sheep     Livestock  
10:00 am   108  Rabbit Show    Rabbit Barn 
?     111  Alpacas    Livestock 
10:00 am   118  Cultural Arts    Youth  
10:00 am   127  Knitting/Crochet Review  Youth 
10:00 am   127  Knitting/Crocheting    Youth 
10:00 am   120  Photography    Youth 
10:00 am   121  Computers    Youth  
10:00 am   122  Woodworking    Youth 
10:00 am   123  Electricity    Youth 
10:00 am   124  Mechanical    Youth 
10:00 am   131  Communications   Youth 
10:00 am   132  Booths     Youth 
10:00 am   133  Leadership/Self Det   Youth 
10:00 am   134  Health/Social/Politics   Youth 
10:00 am   135  Educational    Youth 
11:00 am   131  Demonstrations   Youth 
11:00 am   114  Plants/Soils    Youth 
11:00 am   115  Flowers/House Plants   Youth 
11:00 am   116  Natural Science    Youth 
1:00 pm   120, Class J Videography    Youth 
 
Thursday, July 18 
10:00 am   110  Animal/Vet Science   Youth 
10:30 am   110  Pet Show    Youth 
?    105  Goats     Livestock 
11:30 am   106  Model Horse    Youth 
1:00 pm   107  Poultry Show    Poultry Barn 
     
Friday, July 19 
10:00 am   106  Horse Pleasure Show   Arena 
 
Saturday, July 20 
9:00 am   106  Youth Horse Carts   Arena 
1:00 pm After youth carts 106  Horse Gaming Show   Arena 
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